
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc   Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

JAMES R. FOUTS, Mayor 
Purchasing Division 
Office of the Controller 
One City Square, 4

th
 Floor, Suite 425 

Warren, Mi 48093-5289 

Vincent Mikiel
Buyer  

586-574-4675

INVITATION TO BID 
ITB-W-7678 February 27, 2008 
 

SEALED BIDS FOR FURNISHING SERVICES TO LAUNDRY SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF WARREN 
ARE BEING ACCEPTED.  

SEALED BIDS MUST BE DELIVERED TO THE  

DIVISION OF PURCHASING,  
CITY OF WARREN,  

1 CITY SQUARE, 4TH FLOOR 
WARREN, MI 48093,  

ON OR BEFORE 12:30 PM, MARCH 19, 2008 

BIDS RECEIVED AFTER 12:30 PM OF THE DATE THEY ARE DUE WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 
OR WILL BE MARKED LATE, AND RETAINED UNOPENED.  SUBMIT ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) 
COPY. 

BIDS WILL BE TRANSPORTED OVER TO THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 
AUDITORIUM, WARREN COMMUNITY CENTER, 5460 ARDEN, WARREN, MI ,  
AFTER THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT HAS REGISTERED AND SORTED 
THE BIDS.    THEY WILL BE OPENED AT 1:00 PM.  

THIS INQUIRY IMPLIES NO OBLIGATION ON THE PART OF THE BUYER.  UNLESS 
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THERE IS NO RESTRICTION ON THE NUMBER OF ITEMS THAT 
MAY BE ORDERED.   

BID FORMS, ADDENDA, CLARIFICATIONS AND CHANGES TO THE BID DOCUMENTS MUST 

BE OBTAINED ON LINE BY REGISTERING FOR THE MITN SYSTEM AS FOLLOWS:  1) GO TO 

www.mitn.info 2) SELECT VENDOR REGISTRATION AT THE TOP OF THE PAGE,  3) REVIEW THE VENDOR 

REGISTRATION OPTIONS THAT ARE AVAILABLE TO VENDORS, AND THEN  4) SELECT VENDOR REGISTRATION 

AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PAGE TO REGISTER.   BID TABULATIONS WILL BE POSTED ON MITN.   

YOU  SHOULD  REGISTER  FOR  THE  FOLLOWING  COMMODITY  CODE:   

  95405  -  LAUNDRY  &  L INEN  SERVICE.  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THIS BID OR ANY QUESTIONS CAN BE 
ANSWERED BY CONTACTING THE BUYER, VINCENT MIKIEL OF THE CITY OF WARREN 
PURCHASING DIVISION BY E-MAIL AT vmikiel@cityofwarren.org , Subject: ITB-W-7678. 
      
Sincerely,     
 
Vincent Mikiel 
Buyer     

 



ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

2

BID PROPOSAL:  The undersigned proposes to  FURNISH LAUNDRY SERVICES: SHEETS, BLANKETS 
AND FIRE FIGHTING GEAR FOR THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS to the City of Warren, in 
accordance with the attached specification requirements to be considered an integral part of this proposal at 
the prices shown on the following pages and summarized below:  
 

COST FOR ESTIMATED ANNUAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAUNDRY SERVICES: 

TOTAL COST FIRE $ 

TOTAL COST POLICE $ 

GRAND TOTAL  

NOTE: THIS TOTAL MUST EQUAL THE GRAND TOTAL OF ITEMS 
QUOTED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.  IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES 
BETWEEN TOTAL AND UNIT PRICES, UNIT PRICES SHALL PREVAIL. 

$ 

 

The undersigned has carefully checked the bid figures and understands that he shall be responsible for any error of 
omission in this bid offer and is in receipt of all addenda as issued.   
 
Signature of ____________________________________________ DATE ________________ 
Authorized Company Representative                                                    
 
______________________________________ COMPANY NAME ___________________________________ 
                       (Print name of Signature) 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDRESS                                                           CITY                                                  STATE             ZIP CODE 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
TELEPHONE NUMBER  FAX NUMBER E-MAIL ADDRESS 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
WARRANTY (If Applicable)                             BID PAYMENT TERMS (BLANK WILL BE CONSIDERED NET 30) 
 
EXCEPTIONS:  Where an exception to any specification is taken, such exception shall be clearly indicated 
below and along with the specifications attached hereto, shall be considered an integral part of this bid. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
IT IS MANDATORY OF ALL BIDDERS TO RETURN THIS SHEET FULLY COMPLETED INCLUDING SIGNATURE 
OF AUTHORIZED COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE WITH THEIR SEALED BID. 



ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

3

DETAILED PRICING (Enter TOTAL on Page 2) 
 

ITEM
EST QTY 

PER YR.
UNIT BRAND UNIT PRICE EST. TOTAL

F1 20,000 LB Sheets & Pillow Cases $ $

F2 600 EA Pressing of Sheet $ $

F3 1,200 EA Pressing Pillow Case $ $

F4 288 EA Fire Coat w/liner $ $

F5 288 EA Fire Pants w/liner $ $

SUB- TOTAL FIRE DEPT. (Enter this amount on Page 2) $

P1 4,160 EA Blanket $

P2 40 EA Prisoner Uniform $ $

SUB- TOTAL POLICE DEPT. (Enter this amount on Page 2) $

$

FIRE DEPT

POLICE DEPT

GRAND  TOTAL - POLICE & FIRE DEPT.                                  
(Enter this amount on Page 2)

 

DELIVERY LOCATIONS: 

Police Department Jail:  29900 Civic Center Drive, Warren, MI 48093 
Fire Department:   as per locations in the attached specifications     
 
NFPA REQUIREMENTS 
Fire pants and fire coats must be cleaned in accordance with NFPA specifications (Applicable 
portions may be downloaded as separate documents). 
 
 
CANCELLATION: 
The City may cancel the proposed contract with a prior notice of thirty (30) days if the Vendor’s 
services prove unsatisfactory.  
 
Authorized signature for _________________________________________________________ 
Cancellation Clause



ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

4

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES: 
Quantities are estimated for bid award purposes and may increase or decrease based upon actual 
need. The City has provided the best estimate of quantities and actual usage may increase or 
decrease.  Vendor shall supply items as per bid and hold the City harmless for increase or 
decreases in quantities.   The following quantities are the best estimates from the departments. 

Fire       laundry cleaning 20,000 lbs. annually      
Fire       pillow cases              600 ea. annually      
Fire       sheets                       1,200 ea. annually      
Fire       protective gear         288 pants & 288 coats 
Police   blankets                    80  weekly 
Police   prisoner uniforms        as needed (minimal usage) 
 
Authorized signature for _________________________________________________________ 
Estimated Quantities Clause 

DELIVERY: 
Delivery/pick-up time will be twice a week with a minimum of three (3) days between deliveries with 
the exception of fire coats and fire pants.  The 144 fire coats and fire pants will be laundered in 
October and April of each year.  These items will require three special pick-ups of approximately 
40 sets each and returned within 72 hours. 

Please indicate: 
 We can meet this schedule 
 We cannot meet this schedule but offer completion as follows: 

 
_____ Number of days to complete delivery, after receipt of notice to service. 
 
Authorized signature for ______________________________________________________ 
Delivery Clause 
 
AWARD CLAUSE: 

The evaluation factors and award of the bids shall be based upon a combination of factors, 
including but not limited to bid price, adherence to specifications, references and any other factors 
that may be in the City of Warren’s best interest.  The City reserves the right to reject low bids 
which have major deviations from our specifications; to accept a higher bid which has only minor 
deviations.  The City further reserves the right to split award by low total bid by group to Fire and 
Police Department. 
 
Authorized signature for _________________________________________________________ 
Award Clause 
 
PRICE CLAUSE: 
The City of Warren requests that prices be held firm for 60 days or bid award, whichever comes 
first except for the successful bidder whose prices shall be held firm for the entire contract period 
beginning from date of award.  
 
Authorized signature for ________________________________________________________ 
Price Clause 



ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

5

INSURANCE: 
The awarded bidder will be required to provide the City with certificates of insurance naming the County of Macomb, 
City of Warren, City of Warren Municipal Building Authority, the 37

th
 District Court, all elected appointed 

officials, employees and volunteers as individuals acting within the scope of their authority, AS AN 
ADDITIONAL INSURED:    and providing the following coverage and limits.  Sub-contractors utilized by the awarded 
bidder shall be subject to these same conditions: 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY: 
The following coverage is part of the General Liability policy: 
Policy should  be on an OCCURRENCE  BASIS WITH COMBINED SINGLE LIMITS. 
General Aggregate                                                                                                            $2,000,000 
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate                                                                     $1,000,000 
Personal & Advertising Injury                                                                                      $1,000,000 
Each Occurrence                                                                                                             $1,000,000 
Fire Damage-Any one fire                                                                                                      $     50,000 
Medical Expense-Any one person                                                                                  $       5,000 
Per project aggregate limit ,Independent contractors coverage, Broad form property damage 
Blanket contractual liability coverage 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY: 
Automobile liability insurance coverage shall be $1,000,000 combined single limit for any auto and include 
hired autos and non-owned autos. 

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE: 

Workers’ compensation insurance shall be statutory under the State of Michigan Workers’ Compensation Act. 

Insurance certificates shall contain a provision to the effect that the insurance company SHALL NOTIFY  the City at 
least thirty (30) days prior to CANCELLATION OR MATERIAL CHANGE of the insurance  (SEE SAMPLE 
CERTIFICATE). 
(   )   Can meet insurance as indicated. 
(   )   Cannot meet but offer the following:  ______________________________________________________ 
         ___________________________________________________________________________________ 
         ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

INDEMNITY CLAUSE 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor expressly agrees to indemnify and hold City harmless against all 
losses and liabilities arising out of bodily injury or property damages based upon any act or omission, negligent or 
otherwise, of Contractor or anyone acting on contractor’s behalf in connection with or incident to this Contract or the 
work to be performed hereunder, except that contractor shall not be responsible to indemnify the City for losses or 
damages caused by or resulting from the City’s sole negligence. 

For the purposes of this indemnity clause, “City” shall mean the City, its elected and appointed officials, employees, 
and volunteers working on behalf of the City; “losses and liabilities” shall mean loss, cost, expense, damage, liability or 
claims, whether groundless or not; “personal injury” shall mean false arrest, erroneous service of civil papers, false 
imprisonment, malicious prosecution, assault and battery, libel, slander, defamation of character, discrimination, 
mental anguish, wrongful entry or eviction, violation of property or deprivation of rights, privileges or immunities 
secured by the constitution and laws of the United States of America or the State of Michigan, for which Vendor may 
be held liable to the injured party in any action at law, suit in equity or other proceedings for redress; “bodily injury: 
shall mean bodily injury, sickness or disease (including death resulting at any time there from) mental anguish and 
mental injury which may be sustained or claimed by any person or persons; and “property damage” shall mean the 
damage or destruction of any property, including the loss of use thereof. 

The contractor’s obligation to indemnify and hold the City harmless shall include, but not be limited to (1) the obligation 
to defend the City from any such suit, action or proceeding, and (2) the obligation to pay any and all judgements which 
may be recovered in any such suit, action or proceeding, and/or any and all expenses, including but not limited to 
costs, attorney fees and settlement expenses which may be incurred. 
 
Authorized signature for________________________________________________________________ 
Insurance and indemnity clause 



ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

6

 
REFERENCES:   
Please list the municipalities/companies for which your company has provided similar products or services. 
 
1. Agency: _______________________________________________________ Year _____________  
 
Address ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Name: _____________________________________ Phone ___________________________ 

 
2. Agency: _______________________________________________________ Year _____________  
 
Address ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Name: _____________________________________ Phone ___________________________ 
 
3. Agency: _______________________________________________________ Year _____________  
 
Address ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Contact Name: _______________________________________ Phone __________________________ 

 



ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

7

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

Bids and all information requested of the vendor shall be entered in the appropriate space on the enclosed 
form and signature page.  Failure to do so may disqualify your offer. 

Bids must be submitted by the date specified and at or prior to the time specified to be considered.  Late 
bids, e-mail, telegraphic, or telephone bids will NOT be accepted. 

Submit ORIGINAL AND ONE (1) COPY with a label on the outside of the ENVELOPE STATING 
VENDORS NAME, COMMODITY OR SERVICE AND BID NUMBER 

An authorized officer or employee of he bidder shall sign all bids. 

Vendor changes or alterations to the bid documents including the specification may result in the bid 
being considered non-responsive and/or the bidder being debarred.  The only authorized vendor 
changes will be in the areas provided for the bidder’s response including the “Exceptions” section of the bid 
proposal and on separate attached sheets provided by the vendor and clearly identified.  If a change or 
alteration to the bid document is undetected, and the bidder is awarded the contract, the original terms, 
conditions, and specification in the authorized version of the bid document will be applicable during the 
terms of the contract. 

Prices quoted shall be exclusive of any rebates due the City of Warren.  Any rebates the City of Warren 
may be authorized should be shown as a separate line item and include expiration date. 

Corrections and/or modifications received after the closing time specified will not be accepted. 

All information shall be entered in ink or typewritten.  Mistakes may be crossed out and corrections inserted 
before submission of your bid.  The person signing the bid shall initial corrections in ink. 

Time of delivery may be a consideration in the award. 

All prices will be bid F.O.B. DESTINATION, INCLUDE ALL DELIVERY AND ANY ADDITIONAL CHARGES 
and remain in effect for at least 60 days unless otherwise specified. 

Brand names and numbers, when used, are for reference to indicate the character or quality desired, unless 
specifically stated “No Substitutes”. 

Alternate items of the same quality will be considered, provided your offer clearly describes the article.  
Offers for alternate items shall state the brand and number, or level or quality.  When the bidder does not 
state brand, or level of quality, it is understood the offer is exactly as specified. 

Sample of articles, when required, shall be furnished free of cost, of any sort, to the City of Warren.  
Samples of articles selected may be retained for future comparison.  Samples which are not destroyed by 
testing, or which are not retained for future comparison will be returned upon request at the vendor's 
expense. 

If vendor supplies tangible products only to the City of Warren, taxes should not be included in your bid 
as the City of Warren is tax exempt.  

The City’s normal payment terms are 30 days in connection with cash discounts specified with this bid.  
Time will be computed from the date of complete delivery of supplies or equipment as specified, or from the 
date correct invoices are received in the Office of the City Controller, if the latter is later than the date of 
delivery.  Prices will be considered as net if no cash discount is shown. 

IMPORTANT:  All City of Warren purchases require a MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET where 
applicable, in compliance with the “MIOSHA “Right to know” law. 

THE ABOVE GENERAL CONDITIONS ARE CONSIDERED IN FORCE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 
ADDRESSED IN ANOTHER SECTION OF THE BID DOCUMENT. 
 



ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

8

WARREN FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS FOR LAUNDRY SERVICE 
AND THE CLEANING OF FIRE FIGHTING PROTECTIVE GEAR 

 
 
 I. Following are the minimum specifications for Laundry Service to be provided to the City of Warren Fire 

Department. 

 - Laundry to be cleaned includes sheets, pillowcases, bath towels, kitchen towels, facecloths, 
dishcloths and potholders. 

 - The total weight of the laundry to be serviced is approximately twenty thousand (20,000) pounds. 

 - The laundry must be weighed dry only. 

 - The servicing company shall replace all laundry lost or torn. 

 - Sheets and pillowcases shall be pressed.  Please state the cost for pressing, per sheet and 
pillowcase, if not included in the total per pound price. 

 - Delivery time will be twice a week with a 24-hour turnaround. 
 

 
II. Following are the minimum specifications for the cleaning of fire fighting protective gear that has been 

contaminated with hydrocarbon buildup and/or blood-borne pathogens. 
 
 - Protective gear contaminated with hydrocarbon buildup and/or blood borne pathogens shall be 

cleaned in accordance with the attached N.F.P.A. “Cleaning Procedures for Structural Fire 
Fighting Protective Clothing.”  NO CHLORINE BLEACH washed with a Ph neutral detergent. And 
drip dried (no drier heat may be applied) 

 
  **SEE ATTACHED 
  NFPA 1581-11 6-4.6 & 6-4.7 & Appendix A 
  NFPA 1971-24  
 
 - This service shall be provided on an as needed basis at least every six- (6) months. 
 
The Fire Stations to be serviced are located as follows: 
 
 Fire Station No. 1 8321 East Nine Mile Road 
 Fire Station No. 2 23293 Schoenherr Road 
 Fire Station No. 3 23620 Ryan Road 
 Fire Station No. 4 6361 Chicago Road 
 Fire Station No. 5 29900 Hoover Road 
 Fire Station No. 6 3090 East Twelve Mile Road 
 Apparatus Garage 6415 Chicago 

 
The bid price quoted for laundry service as described above must include delivery and pickup. (Twice a week 
with a 24-hour turnaround.)  Vendors should also note that Fire Station No. 4 and the Apparatus Garage are 
co-located. 
 
Questions pertaining to this bid are to be directed to the Warren Fire Department, Chief Jerry Tignanelli at 
756-2800, Ext. 101. 

 



ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

9

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A: 
NFPA CLEANING 

PROCEDURES FOR 
STRUCTURAL FIRE FIGHTING 

PROTECTIVE CLOTHING









ITB-W-7678 CITY OF WARREN PAGE
 

Q:\FYE 2008\7678 Laundry Service Police\ITB-W-7678.doc  Last printed 3/3/2008 10:50:00 AM 

13

CHECK LIST FOR BIDDERS 
MISTAKES OR OMISSIONS CAN RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF YOUR BID. 

 
______ Is your bid PROPERLY SIGNED on the AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE portion of 

the BID FORM, AND ALL CLAUSES AS INCLUDED IN THE BID DOCUMENT? 
 
_____ If required, have you entered a unit price for each bid item? 
 
_____ If requested, have you entered the unit price? (Unit Price governs) 
 
_____ Is the envelope containing your bid properly identified that it is a sealed bid with  
 Bid number and does it contain the correct project name and bid opening date? 
 
_____ Late bids will NOT be considered.  Bids must be received by the Purchasing  
 Division before 12:30 P.M., Wednesday, on the date specified. 
 


